

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR,
OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,

Respondents.

[Additional Case Captions Listed on Inside Front Cover]

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
PUBLIC AFFAIRS CAMPAIGN AND
OPINION EXPERT FRANK SCHUBERT AND
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MARRIAGE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN, *Counsel of Record*

ANTHONY T. CASO

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL

JURISPRUDENCE

c/o Chapman University

Fowler School of Law

One University Drive

Orange, CA 92866

(714) 628-2587

jeastman@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR OF TENNESSEE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT7

I. Petitioners Are Asking This Court to Intervene In a Heated Political and Policy Dispute, An Arena Where Judicial Authority Is At Its Lowest Ebb.....7

II. Recent National Surveys Show That The American People Remain Closely Divided Over Same-Sex Marriage. 11

A. Several factors that influence public opinion polling generally counsel against the received wisdom that Americans now support redefining marriage..... 13

B. Recent polls demonstrate that the nation remains very divided over same-sex marriage. 18

1. Recent National Polls Show Majority Support For Traditional Marriage. 18

2. Recent National Polls Show A Drop in Support for Same-Sex Marriage20

3.	Some Recent National Polls Show a Plurality For One Side or The Other, But No Majority Opinion.....	23
4.	Polls showing majority support for same-sex marriage are flawed.....	24
C.	Public Perception Has Been Shaped By Biased Media Reporting.....	27
III.	The Constitution Does Not Authorize This Court to Accede to Petitioners’ Request that it Overrule Existing Precedent and the Considered Policy Judgments of the States.	28
A.	This Court Has Never Recognized that the Right to Redefine Marriage to Encompass Same-Sex Relationships is Fundamental, And Has Cautioned Against the Judicial Creation of New “Fundamental” Rights.....	29
B.	Equal Protection Analysis Is Only Triggered If People Who Are “Similarly Situated” Are Treated Differently.	31
C.	Fundamentally, The Issue Here is Who Makes The Policy Judgment About the Purpose of Marriage, The People, or the Courts?.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	4, 5, 28, 29
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)	4, 5, 31
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)	4, 29
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	32
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tx.</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	30
<i>Doe v. Hodgson</i> , 478 F.2d 537 (2nd Cir. 1973).....	4
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	12
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	4
<i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890)	3
<i>Keevan v. Smith</i> , 100 F.3d 644 (8th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Kitchen v. Hebert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	4, 29, 31, 33
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>petitions for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> , Nos. 14-765, 14-788 (Dec. 30, 2014; Jan. 2, 2015).....	4, 31

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	15
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	8
<i>Meltzer v. C. Buck LeCraw & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 936 (1971)	33
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	30
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	32
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	30
<i>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</i> , No. 13-5090 (E.D. La., September 3, 2014)	4
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	4
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	6, 7, 11
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	10, 28, 37
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	30
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	3
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009)	35
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)	2, 3, 4, 27

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	29, 30
<i>Wolf v. Walker</i> , 986 F.Supp.2d 982 (W.D. Wis.)	5
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
28 U.S.C. §455(a).....	12
Ak. Const. Art. 1, § 25 (1998).....	3
Ala. Const. Art. I, § 36.03 (2006)	2
Ark. Const. Amend. 83, § 1 (2004).....	3
Az. Const. Art. 30, § 1 (2008).....	3
Cal. Const. Art. I, § 7.5 (2008)	3
Colo. Const. Art. 2, § 31 (2006).....	3
Fla. Const. Art. 1, § 27 (2008).....	3
Ga. Const. Art. 1, § 4 (2004)	3
Haw. Const. Art. 1, § 23 (1998)	3
Id. Const. Art. III, § 28 (2006)	3
Kan. Const. Art. 15, § 16 (2005)	3
Ky. Const. § 233A (2004)	3
La. Const. Art. 12, § 15 (2004).....	3
Mich. Const. Art. 1, § 25 (2004).....	3
Miss. Const. Art. 14, § 263A (2004).....	3
Mo. Const. Art. 1, § 33 (2004)	3
Mont. Const. Art. 13, § 7 (2004).....	3
N.C. Const. art. XIV, § 6 (2012).....	3
N.D. Const. Art. 11, § 28 (2004).....	3

Neb. Const. Art. I, § 29 (2000)	3
Nev. Const. Art. 1, § 21 (2000 and 2002)	3
Ohio Const. Art. XV, § 11 (2004)	3
Okla. Const. Art. 2, § 35 (2004)	3
Ore. Const. Art. XV, § 5a (2004)	3
S.C. Const. Art. XVII, § 15 (2006)	3
S.D. Const. Art. 21, § 9 (2006)	3
Tenn. Const. Art. 11, § 18 (2006)	3
Tex. Const. Art. 1, § 32 (2005)	3
Utah Const. Art. 1, § 29 (2004)	3
Va. Const. Art. 1, § 15-A (2006)	3
Wisc. Const. Art. 13, § 13 (2006)	3
Other Authorities	
“Acquiescence Bias,” Psychlopedia	14
Austin Institute, “Relationships in America Survey” (2014)	24
Baptist Press, “Poll: 60% of voters back traditional marriage” (Nov. 13, 2012)	19
Beam, Christopher, “Lies, Damn Lies, and Votes for Obama,” Why do so many people say they voted for the president when they didn’t?” Slate (June 18, 2009)	17
Billups, Andrea, “New Study: Polls Understate Opposition to Same-Sex Marriage,” Newsmax (Sept. 30, 2013)	17
Brooks, David, <i>Roe’s Birth, and Death</i> , N.Y. Times, at A23 (Apr. 21, 2005)	7

Cherlin, Andrew J., <i>The Deinstitutionalization of American Marriage</i> , 66 J. Marriage & Fam. 848 (2004).....	34
Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Canon 3(A)(6)	12
Colwell, Taylor, “New Study Finds Media Bias in Gay Marriage Coverage,” Townhall.com (June 17, 2013).....	27
Emerson, Michael O., and Essenburg, Laura J., “What is Marriage? Americans Dividing” (Kinder Institute for Urban Research, Rice University, June 24, 2013).....	22
Eskridge, William N. Jr., <i>Pluralism and Distrust: How Courts Can Support Democracy by Lowering the Stakes of Politics</i> , 114 Yale L.J. 1279 (2005) ...	8
Eskridge, William N., Jr. & Spedale, Darren R., Gay Marriage: For Better or for Worse? What We’ve Learned from the Evidence 19 (2006).....	33
Gallup News Service, “Gallup Poll Social Series: Consumption Habits -- Final Topline (July 10-14, 2013).....	15, 16
Graff, E. J., Retying the Knott, <i>The Nation</i> at 12 (June 24, 1996)	34
Hesse, Monica, “Opposing Gay Unions With Sanity and a Smile,” <i>Washington Post</i> , C01 (Aug. 28, 2009).....	2
Hitlin, Paul, <i>et al.</i> , “News Coverage Conveys Strong Momentum for Same-Sex Marriage,” Pew Research Center (June 17, 2013)	27

Human Rights Campaign, “Marriage in the Courts”	11
Hunter, Nan, “Polls consistently overestimate voter support for marriage equality,” The Bilerico Project (June 16, 2010).....	18
McCarthy, Justin, “Same-Sex Marriage Support Reaches New High at 55%,” Gallup (May 21, 2014).....	14, 24
NBC News, “At 59% Support for Same-Sex Marriage Hits New High” (March 9, 2015)	25
NBC News/Wall Street Journal Survey, Study #15110 (March 2015).....	25
Nederhof, A., “Methods of coping with social desirability bias: a review,” 15 <i>European J. of Soc. Psych.</i> 263-280 (1985)	17
Pew Research Center for The People and The Press (August 20-24, 2014)	20
PollingReport.com, “CNN/ORC Poll, Feb. 12-15, 2015” (Feb. 2015)	26
Posner, Richard A., “Should There Be Homosexual Marriage? And If So, Who Should Decide?” 95 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 1578 (1997).....	32
Rasmussen Reports, “Jury’s Still Out on Gay Marriage” (Feb. 26, 2015).....	20
Raum, Brian, “Married to marriage: 62% of Americans say it’s one man, one woman, nothing else” (June 16, 2011).....	19
Regnerus, Mark, “Right Side of History, or Primed to Say Yes?” <i>National Review Online</i> (August 20, 2013).....	16

Schubert, Frank, “Campaign Spending on Same-Sex Marriage Ballot Measures” (March 31, 2015)	9
Schubert, Frank, “Compilation of Statewide Votes on Marriage, 1998-2012 (March 31, 2015)	9
Stohr, Greg, and Winkler, Matthew A., “Ruth Bader Ginsburg Thinks Americans Are Ready for Gay Marriage,” Bloomberg (Feb. 12, 2015).....	11
Suggestion for Recusal of Justice Scalia, <i>Newdow v. United States</i> , No. 03-7 (S. Ct. Sept. 5, 2003).....	12
Sunstein, Cass, <i>Three Civil Rights Fallacies</i> , 79 Calif. L. Rev. 751 (1991)	7
Swanson, Emily, and McCombs, Brady, “AP-GfK Poll: Support of gay marriage comes with caveats” (February 5, 2015)	23
The AP-GfK Poll (Jan. 2015)	23
Tulving, Endel; Schacter, Daniel L.; and Stark, Heather A., “Priming Effects in Word Fragment Completion are independent of Recognition Memory,” <i>Journal of Experimental Psychology: Learning, Memory and Cognition</i> (1982)	15
Willis, Ellen, “ <i>Can Marriage Be Saved? A Forum</i> ,” <i>The Nation</i> at 16-17 (June 24, 1996)	34
WPA Opinion Research, “Polling Memorandum” (Feb. 20, 2015)	19, 20
